

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**Case No. SC88271**

---

**HORTENSE CAIN**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**Appellant.**

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARION COUNTY, MISSOURI  
Case No. CV303-191CC

THE HONORABLE ROBERT M. CLAYTON, II

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
**MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

---

Zachary T. Cartwright, Jr.                      26506  
Senior Litigation Counsel

Gary J. Holtmeyer, Jr.                              50378  
Senior Assistant Counsel

Rich Tiemeyer                                        23284  
Chief Counsel

Missouri Highways and  
Transportation Commission  
1511 Missouri Blvd, P.O. Box 718  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone No.    (573) 526-4656  
Fax No.        (573) 751-3945

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	2-4
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	5-7
Points Relied On.....	8-10
Point I.....	11
Point II.....	22
Point III.....	29
Conclusion.....	33-34
Certificate of Service.....	35
Certificate of Compliance.....	35
Appendix	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
Alexander v. State of Missouri, 756 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1988).....	8, 13, 1617, 23
Bartley v. Special School District of St. Louis County, 649 S.W. 2d 864 (Mo.1983).....	12
Bowman v. State, 763 S.W. 2d 161 (Mo. App. 1988).....	14-16
Brown v. St. Louis Public Service Co., 421 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1967).....	9, 22
Derossett v. Alton and Southern Railway Company, 850 S.W.2d 109 (Mo. App. 1993).....	32
Farrell v. St. Louis County, 190 S.W. 3d 401 (Mo App. 2006).....	14
Fisher v. McIlroy, 739 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App. 1987).....	30-32
Goff v. St. Luke’s Hospital of Kansas City, 753 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. banc 1988).....	27
Hale ex rel. v. City of Jefferson, 6 S.W. 3d 187 (Mo. App. 1999).....	18
In re Beyersdorfer, 59 S.W. 3d 523, 526 (Mo. banc 2001).....	12
Kelly by Kelly v. Jackson, 798 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. banc 1990).....	29
Kilventon v. United Missouri Bank, 865 S.W. 2d 741 (Mo. App. 1993).....	19-20
Necker v. City of Bridgeton, 938 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. App. 1997).....	19, 24, 26
O’Dell v. Missouri Department of Corrections, 21 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. App. 2000).....	19, 24, 26

Phillips v. Lively, 708 S.W. 2d 369 (Mo. App. 1986).....	32
Pierce v. Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc., 769 S.W. 2d 769 (Mo. banc 1989).....	10, 29-32
Smith v. Courter, 531 S.W. 2d 743 (Mo. banc 1976).....	10, 29-32
State ex rel. MHTC v. Dierker, 961 S.W. 2d 58, 60 (Mo. banc 1998).....	19-20
State ex rel. Div. of Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety v. Russell, 91 S.W. 3d 612 (Mo. banc 2002).....	8, 9 20-21, 24, 26, 28
State ex rel. Nixon v. Westbrooke, 143 S.W. 3d 737 (Mo. App. 2004).....	17
State ex rel. St. Louis State Hospital v. Dowd, 908 S.W. 2d 738 (Mo. App. 1995).....	8, 13-14, 16-18
Stevenson v. City of St. Louis School District, 820 S.W. 2d 609 (Mo. App. 1991).....	24, 26
Tauchert v. Ritz, 909 S.W. 2d 687 (Mo. App. 1995).....	32
Thompson v. City of West Plains, 935 S.W. 2d 334 (Mo. App. 1996).....	11, 18, 24, 26
Tune v. Synergy Gas Corp., 883 S.W. 2d 10, 22 (Mo. banc 1994).....	10, 33
Twente v. Ellis Fischel State Cancer Hospital, 665 S.W. 2d 2 (Mo. App. 1983).....	18, 24, 26
Twin Chimneys Homeowners Ass’n. v. J.E. Jones Construction Co., 168 S.W. 3d 488 (Mo. App. 2005).....	9, 22, 26
Warren vs. State, 939 S.W. 2d 950 (Mo. App. 1997).....	14

Werdehausen v. Union Electric Co., 801 S.W. 2d 358, 364	
(Mo. App. 1990).....	20
Wollard vs. City of Kansas City, 831 SW 2d 200, 203 (Mo. banc 1992).....	12
Zubcic v. Missouri Portland Cement Company, 710 S.W. 2d 18	
(Mo. App. 1986).....	8, 13, 16, 19-20

**STATUTES**

§287.090.1(3), RSMo.....	15
§287.190, RSMo.....	16
§537.600, RSMo.....	passim
§537.610, RSMo.....	7, 29, 31

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Mo. Const. Article V, Section 10.....	5
MAI 31.17.....	23-26
